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State Water Resources Control Board

NOTICE OF INFORMAL CONSULTATION WITH RESPONSIBLE AND TRUSTEE
AGENCIES REGARDING AN ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENT
FOR WATER QUALITY CERTIFICATION

HELMS PUMPED STORAGE PROJECT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION PROJECT NO. 2735

To: Responsible and Trustee Agencies, and Interested Persons

The State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board) plans to prepare an
environmental document for Pacific Gas and Electric Company’s (PG&E) Helms
Pumped Storage Project (Project) pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA) (Pub. Res. Code, § 21000 et seq.) and the CEQA Guidelines (Cal. Code Regs.,
tit. 14, § 15000 et seq.). The Project is located on the North Fork Kings River and Helms
Creek in Fresno and Madera Counties, approximately 50 miles northeast of the City of
Fresno. Project facilities are depicted in the attached map and a more detailed
description is provided in the Project Description section below.

The Project is licensed by the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC), which
issues licenses for the operation of hydroelectric projects for 30 to 50 years. PG&E filed
a final license application on April 18, 2024. PG&E currently operates the Project under
a license that expires on April 30, 2026. FERC is required to comply with the National
Environmental Policy Act as part of its licensing decision for the Project.

In accordance with section 401 of the federal Clean Water Act, PG&E must apply for a
water quality certification (certification) for the Project.

NOTICE OF INFORMAL CONSULTATION

Pursuant to CEQA Guidelines section 15063, subdivision (g), notice is hereby given that
the State Water Board is conducting informal consultation with responsible and trustee
agencies (agencies) to solicit input on the Project's CEQA process. While it is not
required by CEQA, the State Water Board will accept similar input and supporting
information from other interested entities and persons. Recipients of this notice are
encouraged to share this notice with other agencies representatives and interested
persons.

The purpose of this consultation is to seek input from the agencies responsible for
resources affected by the Project and hear from other interested parties. The State
Water Board would like to obtain recommendations, rationale, and supporting
information regarding whether an Environmental Impact Report or a Negative
Declaration should be prepared.

Recommendations and supporting information should be provided by the

deadline in the Consultation Deadline and Contact section of this notice.
E. JoaquiN EsquiveL, cHAIR | ERic OPPENHEIMER, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The Project transfers water to and from Courtright Lake and Lake Wishon and includes
the Courtright Intake-Discharge Structure (89-feet-wide by 58.5-feet-high) and the
Wishon Intake-Discharge Structure (78-feet-wide by 51-feet-high). In pumping mode,
water is diverted from Lake Wishon and pumped into Courtright Lake. In generating
mode, water is diverted from Courtright Lake via a series of tunnels and penstocks to
Helms Powerhouse, with a generating capacity of 1,080-megawatts, which discharges
to Lake Wishon. Releases from Courtright Lake and Lake Wishon are managed as part
of the Haas-Kings Hydroelectric Project (FERC Project No. 1988). While PG&E
proposes no changes to Project operations or new construction, it proposes to
implement new protection, mitigation, and enhancement measures related to the
protection of resources, including but not limited to supplemental fish stocking, and
management of biological resources, hazardous materials, and recreation. The Project’s
FERC boundary area encompasses approximately 4,300 acres and overlaps with the
Haas-Kings Hydroelectric Project boundary. See Attachment 1 for a map of the Project
area.

The State Water Board will use the CEQA analysis to support its decision of whether to
issue certification and if so, under what conditions. Certification issuance requires
analysis of a project’s overall effect on water quality and an analysis of whether the
designated beneficial uses identified in the appropriate water quality control plan(s) are
adequately protected.

CONSULTATION DEADLINE AND CONTACT

The State Water Board will accept written input on the type of environmental document
that should be developed for the Project (e.g., negative declaration, environmental
impact report) and supporting information until 12:00 p.m. (noon) on December 2,
2024. Written input should specifically identify that it is provided as part of the “Helms
CEQA Section 15063(g) Informal Consultation” and include recommendations as to the
type of CEQA document that should be prepared as well as the rationale and supporting
information for the recommendation. Written input may be submitted electronically or by
mail to:

Email: Wr401program@waterboards.ca.gov

or

Mail to:
State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Water Rights — Water Quality Certification Program
Attn: Derek Wadsworth
P.O. Box 2000
Sacramento, CA 95812-2000


mailto:Wr401program@waterboards.ca.gov

If you have questions regarding this notice please contact Derek Wadsworth, Project
Manager, by email to: Derek.\Wadsworth@waterboards.ca.gov.

Farkor 7hatler (1 /4/24

Parker Thaler Date
Water Quality Certification Program Manager
Division of Water Rights

Attachments: (1) Helms Pumped Storage Project Vicinity Map
(2) Distribution List
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Attachment 1 Helms Pumped Storage Project Vicinity Map
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’ Image from PG&E’s Helms Pumped Storage Project Website."

1 PG&E’s Project website is available at https://helmsrelicensing.com/ with a password
of “pge2021!!”. The map image above is available for download under the “Reference
Library” header, and “Maps” sub-header.
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Debbie-Anne Reese, Secretary
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission
Via eFile to Docket No. P-2735

David Orth

Kings River Conservation District
4886 E Jensen Ave

Fresno, CALIFORNIA 93725-1804

LUCY LOWRANCE
35675 Avenue 13 1/2
Madera, CALIFORNIA 93638-7936

Julie A Gantenbein, ESQ
jgantenbein@waterpowerlaw.com

Erik Poole
epoole@agmail.com

Larry B. McKenney
Amador Water Agency
Imckenney@amadorwater.org

Joshua Horowitz
Bartkiewicz, Kronick & Shanahan
imh@bkslawfirm.com

Kevin Richard Colburn
American Whitewater
kevin@amwhitewater.org

Stephan Volker
Law Offices of Stephan C. Volker
svolker@volkerlaw.com

Richard Roos-Collins
Natural Heritage Institute
rrcollins@waterpowerlaw.com

Traci Bone
California Public Utilities Commission
tbo@cpuc.ca.qgov

Kerry O'Hara

Department of the Interior - Office of the
Solicitor

sol-ferc@sol.doi.gov

Alicia Hamann
Friends of the Eel River
foer@eelriver.org

Paul Weiland
Nossaman LLP
pweiland@nossaman.com

Janet Walther
Pacific Gas and Electric Company
janet.walther@pge.com

PG&E Law Dept FERC Cases
Pacific Gas and Electric Company
lawferccases@pge.com

Stephanie Maggard

Director, Portfolio Strategy a
Pacific Gas and Electric Company
stephanie.maggard@pge.com

Neil Wong
Pacific Gas and Electric Company
neil.wong@pge.com

Russell F Cruzen P.E
Pacific Gas and Electric Company
rfcc@pge.com

Jennifer Post
Pacific Gas and Electric Company
iennifer.post@pge.com

Peter Kiel
LAW OFFICE OF PETER KIEL
pkiel@cawaterlaw.com

Steve Tetrucj
steve@aqlenbrookcap.com

Jesse Barton
Gallery & Barton
jparton@gallerybartonlaw.com

Don Perkins
dperkins@tudwater.com
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Douglas Garcia
Bureau of Indian Affairs
douglas.garcia@bia.gov

Denis O'Halloran
U.S. Department of Interior
dohall@usgs.gov

Stephen M. Bowes
U.S. Department of Interior
stephen_bowes@nps.gov

Mary Marshall
Bureau of Reclamation
mmarshall@usbr.gov

Regional Environmental Officer (CA)
U.S. Department of the Interior
oepc_reosac_ferc@ios.doi.gov

Anna Brathwaite
Office of the Regional Solicitor
anna.brathwaite@sol.doi.gov

Elizabeth Dyer
Bureau of Reclamation
elizabethdyer@usbr.gov

Donald Ratcliff
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
bdfwo watershedplanning@fws.gov

Amy Aufdemberge
Department of the Interior
sol_ferc@sol.doi.gov

Nina Hemphill
Bureau of Land Management
nhemphill@blm.gov

Kellie Whitton
U.S. Forest Service
kellie.whitton@usda.gov

Dawn Alvarez
USDA Forest Service
dawn.alvarez@usda.gov

Patrick Redmond, ESQ
USDA Forest Service
patrick.redmond@usda.gov

Tristan R Leong
Forest Service
tristan.leong@usda.gov

Monique Sanchez
Forest Service
monique.sanchez@usda.gov

Joshua S. Rider
U.S. Department of Agriculture
joshua.rider@usda.gov

Victor Aguirre Orozco
USDA Forest Service - Region 5
victor.aquirreorozco@usda.qgov

Curt Aikens
Yuba County Water Agency
caikens@ycwa.com
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Big Sandy Rancheria of Western Mono
Indians

Joel Marvin, Vice Chairperson
Jmarvin@bsrnation.com

Big Sandy Rancheria of Western Mono
Indians

Elizabeth Kipp, Chairperson
Lkipp@bsrnation.com

Big Sandy Rancheria of Western Mono
Indians

Tom Zizzo, Tribal Administrator
Tzizzo@bsrnation.com

Wuksachi Indian Tribe/Eshom Valley Band
Kenneth Woodrow, Chairperson
kwood8934@aol.com
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Advisory Council on Historic Preservation
Federal Agency Director
Reid Nelson rnelson@achp.gov

American Rivers

Associate Western States Director
Kelly Catlett
lkcatlett@americanrivers.org

IAmerican Whitewater California
Stewardship Director Theresa
Lorejo-Simsiman
theresa@americanwhitewater.org

California Coastal Commission Sarah
Christie
Sarah.Christie@coastal.ca.gov

California Department of Boating and Waterways
Acting Deputy Director

Ramona Fernandez

pubinfo@parks.ca.gov

California Department of Fish and Wildlife FERC
Coordinator - Region 4

Abimael Leon

Abimael.leon@wildlife.ca.gov

California Department of Fish and Wildlife
Regional Manager - Region 4

Julie Vance

julie.vance@wildlife.ca.gov

California Department of Parks and Recreation,
Office of Historic Preservation

State Historic Preservation Officer

Julianne Polanco

Julianne.polanco@parks.ca.gov

California Department of Water Resources,
Hydropower License Planning and Compliance
Office

Chief

Jeremaiah McNeil
Jeremiah.McNeil@water.ca.gov

California Hydropower Reform Coalition
IAssociate Western States Director

Kelly Catlett

kelly@hydroreform.org

California Public Utilities Commission
Traci Bone
tbo@cpuc.ca.gov

California Sports Fishing Protection Alliance
FERC Projects Director

Christopher Robert Shutes
blancapaloma@msn.com

Trout Unlimited
California Director
Brian Johnson
bjohnson@tu.or

California Trout
IExecutive Director
Curtis Knight

cknight@caltrout.org
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Federal Emergency Management Agency,
Regional Office, External Affairs

Acting Regional Administrator

Tammy Littrell Tammy.Littrell@fema.dhs.gov

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission,
San Francisco Regional Office

Regional Engineer

Frank Blackett

frank.blackett@ferc.gov

Fresno County

Fresno County

FresnoFlyFishers@gmail.com

Clerk of the Board Division Manager

Bernice Seidel Joe Prado
ClerkBOS@fresnocountyca.gov iprado@fresnocountyca.gov
Fresno Fly Fishers Friant Water Authority
President General Superintendent
ILeo Labbe Chris Hickernell

chickernell@friantwater.org

[Friends of the River

Kings River Conservation District

tom.wheeler@madera-county.com

Conservation Director General Manager

Ron Stork David Merritt
rstork@friendsoftheriver.org dmerritt@krcd.org

Madera County Madera Irrigation District
District 5 General Manager
Supervisor Tom Thomas Greci

'Wheeler tereci@madera-id.org

Natural Heritage Institute
President

Gregory Thomas
|gat@n-h-i.org

San Joaquin Paddlers Club
Regional Coordinator - Fresno Paul
Martzen

paul _martzen@yahoo.com

Sierra Resource Conservation District
President and Chairperson

Pete Lassotovitch

office@sierrarcd.com

Southern California Edison
Principal Manager

Wayne Allen
\Wayne.Allen@sce.com

U.S. Department of Agriculture,
Forest Service

Hydropower Assistant Manager
Dawn Alvarez dalvarez(@fs.fed.us

U.S. Department of Agriculture,
IForest Service,

Sierra National Forest

Forest Supervisor

Dean Gould
dean.gould@usda.gov

U.S. Department of Agriculture,

IForest Service,

Sierra National Forest

District Ranger, High Sierra Ranger District
Kim Sorini-Wilson

kim.sorini@usda.gov

U.S. Department of Agriculture,

IForest Service,

Sierra National Forest

Hydropower Team Member

Monique Sanchez monique.sanchez@usda.gov

U.S. Department of Agriculture,
[Forest Service,

Sierra National Forest Public
Services Staff Officer

Jon George

jon.george@usda.gov

U.S. Department of Commerce,

National Oceanic and Atmospheric Admin.,
INational Marine Fisheries Service

Branch Chief

Steve Edmondson steve.edmondson@noaa.gov
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U.S. Department of Agriculture
Forest Service,

Sierra National Forest

Tribal Relations Program Manager
Jane Allen

Jane.Allen(@usda.gov

U.S. Department of Agriculture,
IForest Service,

Sierra National Forest
Cultural/Tribal Resources
Megan Krietsch
megan.krietsch@usda.gov

U.S. Department of Defense,
Army Corps of Engineers
Chief of Operations

Randy Olsen
randy.p.olsen@usace.army.mil

U.S. Department of the Interior
Assistant Regional Solicitor
Kerry O'Hara
SOL-FERC@sol.doi.gov

U.S. Department of the Interior
|Attorney-Advisor

Chris Watson
chriswatson.sol@gmail.com

U.S. Department of the Interior,
Bureau of Indian Affairs,
Regional Office

Area Director

IAmy Dutschke
amy.dutschke@bia.gov

U.S. Department of the Interior,
Bureau of Land Management,
Bakersfield Field Office
Cultural/Tribal Resources
|Alexander Frey

afrey@blm.gov

U.S. Department of the Interior,

Bureau of Land Management,

Central California District, Bakersfield Field Office
Field Manager

Gabe Garcia,

BLM_CA Web BK@blm.gov

U.S. Department of the Interior,
Bureau of Land Management,
Bakersfield Field Office Wildlife
Biologist

Clara Chase cchase@blm.gov

U.S. Department of the Interior,
Bureau of Land Management,
Bakersfield Field Office

IPublic Affairs

Philip Oviatt

poviatt@blm.gov

U.S. Department of the Interior,
Bureau of Land Management,
Bakersfield Field Office Botanist
Jonathan Carvella
jcarvella@blm.gov

U.S. Department of the Interior,
Bureau of Reclamation

IFERC Coordinator

Richard Sanchez
rsanchez@usbr.gov

U.S. Department of the Interior
Bureau of Reclamation
Natural Resources Specialist
Michael Inthavong
MInthavong@usbr.gov

U.S. Department of Interior,

Bureau of Land Management (on-detail with Sierra
National Forest)

Cultural/Tribal Resources

Katie Asselin

kasselin@blm.gov

U.S. Department of the Interior,
Bureau of Reclamation,
South-Central California Area Office
Area Manager

Michael Jackson

mjackson(@usbr.gov

U.S. Geological Survey,
California Water Science Center
Center Director

[Eric Reichard

egreich(@usgs.gov
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U.S. Department of the Interior,
Fish and Wildlife Service
Biologist

Kaela Gamio

lkaela gamio@fws.gov

U.S. Department of the Interior,
[Fish and Wildlife Service,
Sierra/Cascades Division

Chief, ESA,

Rick Kuyper

richard kuyper@fws.gov

U.S. Department of the Interior,
National Park Service

Outdoor Recreation Planner
Steve Bowes

stephen bowes@nps.gov

U.S. Department of the Interior,
Office of Regional Solicitor Nancy
Zahedi nancy.Zahedi@sol.doi.gov

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Environmental Review Branch - Region 9
Robin Truitt

Truitt. Roberta@epa.gov

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
IEnvironmental Review Branch — Region 9
Sarah Samples

Samples.Sarah@epa.gov

'Wuksachi-Michahai Tribe
Tribal Chairperson

Kenneth Woodrow
Kwo00d8934@aol.com

American Indian Council of Mariposa County
Southern Sierra Miwuk Nation

Chairperson

Sandra Chapman

achuchumimt(@yahoo.com

Sandra47roy@gmail.com

INdondero2 1 @gmail.com

Big Sandy Rancheria of Mono Indians
Tribal Chairperson

Elizabeth D. Kipp

Ikipp@bsrnation.com

phutchins@bsrnation.com

rsewell@bsrnation.com

Big Pine Paiute

Chairperson

Cheyenne Stone
cheyenne.stone(@bigpinepaiute.org

Big Pine Paiute

Tribal Historic Preservation Officer
Jacqueline Gutierrez
d.gutierrez@bigpinepaiute.org

Bishop Paiute Tribe
Chairwoman

Meryl Picard
meryl.picard@bishoppaiute.org

Bishop Paiute Tribe

Tribal Historic Preservation Officer
Darren Delgado
darren.delgado(@bishoppaiute.org

California Choinumni Tribal Project
Rosemary Smith monoclovis@yahoo.com

Chicken Ranch Rancheria
Chairman

Lloyd Mathiesen
Imathiesen(@crtribal.com

Chicken Ranch Rancheria
Environmental & Planning Manager
Joanna Portillo-Hsu
iportillo-hsu@ecrtribal.com

Chicken Ranch Rancheria
Tribal Administrator
Monica Fox
mfox(@crtribal.com

Cold Springs Rancheria of Mono Indians
Chairman

Shane Ratchford
Shane.Ratchford@coldspringsrancheria.gov
tribaladministrator(@coldspringsrancheria.gov

Dumna Wo-Wah Tribal Government
Cultural Resource Analyst
Chris Acree

ledgerrobert@ymail.com

cacree(@hotmail.com
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[Dunlap Band of Mono Indians

Tribal Chairman

Benjamin Charley Jr. Ben.charley@yahoo.com
Dcharley2016(@gmail.com
Flo_dick@icloud.com

Taweah76(@yahoo.com

IHaslett Basin Traditional Committee
IBoard Chair
Martin Davis

IPamdavis78(@hotmail.com
jag_peace2u@hotmail.com

IKawaiisu Tribe

Tribal Chair

David Laughing Horse Robinson
IHorse.robinson@gmail.com
Catherine.paradisel @gmail.com

'Wukchumni Tribal Council
Tribal Chairperson
IDarfrancol5@gmail.com

ILone Pine Paiute-Shoshone Indian Reservation

Nashville Enterprise Tribe

IRwgoode91 1 @hotmail.com

Chairperson Chairwoman
Janet Hansen chair@lppsr.org Cosme Valdez
valdezcome(@comcast.net
INorth Fork Mono Tribe INorth Fork Rancheria of Mono Indians
Tribal Chairperson Chairperson
IRon Goode [Fred Beihn fbeihn@northforkrancheria-

nsn.gov daguayo(@northforkrancheria-
nsn.gov cmcdonald@nfr-nsn.gov

Picayune Rancheria of the Chukchansi Indians

Picayune Rancheria of the Chukchansi Indians EPA

jcuara@tachi-yokut-nsn.gov

nignacio@tachi-yokut-nsn.gov

IPberggren@tachi-yokut-nsn.gov

Tribal Chairperson Director

Janet K. Bill Heather Airey
ibill@chukchansi-nsn.gov hairey@chukchansi-nsn.gov

Santa Rosa Rancheria—Tachi Yokuts Santa Rosa Rancheria—Tachi Yokuts
Tribal Chairperson Tribal Historic Preservation Officer
ILeo Sisco Shana Powers

SPowers@tachi-yokut-nsn.gov
SMcCarty@tachi-yokut-nsn.gov
nescalon@tachi-yokut-nsn.gov

Tejon Indian Tribe

Tribal Chairperson

Octavio Escobedo
oescobedo@tejonindiantribe-nsn.gov

The Mono Nation
Chairperson

libeihn@gmail.com

Traditional Choinumni Tribe
Tribal Chairperson
IDavid Alvarez

dave@davealvarez.com
lemek(@att.net

Tiibatulabal Tribe Tribal
Chairperson Robert
Gomez
regomez@tubatulabal.org

Tule River Indian Reservation
Tribal Chairperson

INeil Peyron
INeil.peyron@tulerivertribe-nsn.gov
tuleriverenv(@yahoo.com

Tule River Indian Reservation

Director Department of Environmental Protection
IKerri Vera

[kerri.vera@tulerivertribe-nsn.gov

Tuolumne Band of Me-Wuk
Tribal Chair

IAndrea Reich
andrea@mewuk.com

Tuolumne Band of Me-Wuk
Cultural Resources Department
Kyle Cox

kyle@mewuk.com
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